

NO. 84573-5

*X*  
**FILED**  
JUN 08 2010  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID A. OPPELT, Jr.,

Petitioner.

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JUN -8 AM 7:59  
BY RONALD N. CARPENTIER  
CLERK

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ..... 1

II. ISSUES RAISED BY RESPONDENT ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. THE CRIME..... 1

    B. PROCEDURE..... 2

    C. FACTS SURROUNDING FINDING OF PREJUDICE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW OF PETITIONER'S ISSUES..... 6

        1. Since It Is Doubtful Whether The Defendant Showed Actual Prejudice Resulting From Delay, This Case Does Not Provide A Proper Forum For The Court To Clarify The Effect Of A Finding Of Prejudice. .... 6

        2. The Trial Court's Application Of The Standard For Discretionary Dismissal Does Not Warrant Review By This Court..... 8

    B. ADDITIONAL ISSUES THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IF REVIEW IS GRANTED. .... 9

        1. If The Court Grants Review, It Should Determine Whether Actual Prejudice Can Be Established By Speculation That A Witness Might Have Testified Differently. .... 9

        2. Since This Court Has Never Decided Whether Negligent Delay Can Establish A Due Process Violation, And Most Other Jurisdictions Have Held That It Cannot, The Court Should Decide This Issue If Review Is Granted. .... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Alvin</u> , 109 Wn.2d 602, 746 P.2d 807 (1987).....	16
<u>State v. Ansell</u> , 36 Wn. App. 492, 675 P.2d 614, <u>review denied</u> , 101 Wn.2d 1006 (1984) .....	10, 11
<u>State v. Bernson</u> , 40 Wn. App. 729, 700 P.2d 758, <u>review denied</u> , 104 Wn.2d 1016 (1985).....	10
<u>State v. Calderon</u> , 102 Wn.2d 348, 684 P.2d 1293 (1984) .....	10, 15, 16
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 114 Wn.2d 857, 792 P.2d 137 (1990).....	10, 16
<u>State v. Everybodytalksabout</u> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002).....	9
<u>State v. Frazier</u> , 82 Wn. App. 576, 818 P.2d 964 (1996).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16
<u>State v. Haga</u> , 13 Wn. App. 630, 536 P.2d 648, <u>review denied</u> , 86 Wn.2d 1007 (1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 425 U.S. 959 (1976).....	11
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	7
<u>State v. Lidge</u> , 111 Wn.2d 845, 765 P.2d 1292 (1989); .....	16
<u>State v. Michelli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 119, 937 P.2d 587 (1997) .....	9
<u>State v. Potter</u> , 68 Wn. App. 134, 842 P.2d 481 (1992) .....	10
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Salavea</u> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004) .....	10, 16
<u>State v. Schifferl</u> , 51 Wn. App. 268, 753 P.2d 549 (1988).....	6, 10

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101, 92 S. Ct. 2182 (1972).....	7
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998).....	14
<u>United States v. Benson</u> , 846 F.2d 1338 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>United States v. Crouch</u> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1076 (1997) .....	15
<u>United States v. Duncan</u> , 763 F.2d 220 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	15
<u>United States v. Engstrom</u> , 965 F.2d 836 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>United States v. Lovasco</u> , 404 U.S. 783, 97 S. Ct. 2044, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	8, 10, 14
<u>United States v. Manning</u> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	10
<u>United States v. Marion</u> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S. Ct. 455, 30 L. Ed. 2d 455 (1971).....	13
<u>United States v. Marler</u> , 756 F.2d 206 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1985).....	15

<u>United States v. Mills</u> , 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <u>rev'd en banc on other grounds</u> , 964 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 977 (1992).....	15
<u>United States v. Sebetich</u> , 776 F.2d 412 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1017 (1985).....	15
<u>United States v. Sims</u> , 779 F.2d 16 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	15
<u>United States v. Townley</u> , 665 F.2d 579 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 1010 (1982).....	15

**OTHER CASES**

<u>Commonwealth v. Sher</u> , 569 Pa. 284, 803 A.2d 1204 (2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 538 U.S. 908 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Avery</u> , 80 Wis.2d 305, 259 N.W.2d 63 (1977).....	15
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 148 Wis.2d 593, 436 N.W.2d 303 (1989) ...	15

**COURT RULES**

CrR 8.3(b) .....	8, 9
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	13, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	13, 17
